

January 15, 1993

William Camil

City Attorney

City of Commerce

2535 Commerce Way

Commerce, CA  90040



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-92-608

Dear Mr. Camil:


This letter is in response to your request for advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.

Since you are seeking advice concerning an unidentified member of your city council, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Can a member of the city council vote on a proposed reorganization which will increase the salary for his son-in-law who is also a source of income to the councilmember?

CONCLUSION


The city councilmember is prohibited from participating in the proposed reorganization plan if the decision will have a material financial effect on the son-in-law.

FACTS


The city council for the City of Commerce will be considering a proposed reorganization of departments within the city.  One of the city councilmember's son-in-law is the head of one of the departments.  Part of the reorganization plan includes the reassignment of duties and an increase in salary for the son-in-law.


The son-in-law resides in a building owned by the councilmember.  You indicated that the son-in-law pays fair market rent to the councilmember. 

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  A public official includes every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a local or state government agency.  Members of the city council are public officials.


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  



Section 87103.


Accordingly, a public official may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the official's economic interests specified in Section 87103 above.


An official's "immediate family" includes his or her spouse and dependent children.  (Section 82029.)  The definition of "immediate family" does not include "son-in-law."  If the only relationship between the councilmember and the department head is that of a "familial" relationship, that fact, standing alone, would not require the councilmember to abstain from participating in the reorganization plan.


"Income" means a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  Income also includes an outstanding loan.  (Section 82030(a).)  


Although the exact amount of the rental paid to the councilmember was not specified, you stated that the son-in-law pays fair market rent.  If the amount paid for rent amounts to $250 or more during the 12 months prior to when the decision will be rendered, the son-in-law is a source of income to the councilmember.


The question then is will the decision have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the source of income.


The effect of a decision is material on any person which has been a source of income to an official of $250 or more in the preceding 12 months if the person is directly involved in a decision before the official's agency.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).)


A person is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.  (Regulation 18702.1(b)(2).)


In this instance, the city administrator will be presenting a reorganization plan to the city council for their consideration.  Part of that recommendation would specifically provide for the assignment of additional duties and an increase in salary to the position held by the son-in-law.  It does not appear that the increase in salary is an across-the-board change.  Since the son-in-law is the subject of the decision before the city council, this decision appears to have a direct effect on the son-in-law.


For future reference, a different standard is used to determine when the indirect effect of a decision would be material.  The effect of a decision is material to an individual who is a source of income if the decision will affect the individual's income by $1,000 or more.  Regulation 18702.6(a).  


For example, if the effect of the reorganization plan increased the salary paid to department heads, including the son-in-law, by $1,000 or more, the decision by the city council would have a material financial effect on the son-in-law.  The councilmember would be disqualified from participating in the reorganization plan.


However, as stated above, from the information you provided in your letter, it appears that the decision will have a direct effect on the son-in-law in that he is the subject of the proceeding.  Absent any additional information, the city councilmember is prohibited from participating in the decision regarding the proposed reorganization plan.


If you need further assistance, or wish to discuss this, please feel free to contact me at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Scott Hallabrin



Assistant General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division

SH/JET/j

